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New England Coalition 

on Nuclear Pollution
        VT       .      NH       .       ME       .       MA       .       RI       .       CT        .         NY      -
POST OFFICE BOX 545,  BRATTLEBORO, VERMONT o5302

By U.S .Mail and by e-mail c/o[secy@nrc.gov, pdr@nrc.gov]

November 17, 2010

Mr. William Borchardt

Executive Director for Operations

Mail Stop 016E15

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555

SUBJECT: FEEDWATER PIPING INSPECTION PORT FAILURES IN 2009 and 2010

                   VERMONT YANKEE NUCLEAR POWER STATION (DKT. 50-271)

Dear Mr. Borchardt

New England Coalition (NEC) respectfully submits the following Enforcement Petition  and Request for NRC Action in accordance with 10 CFR §2.206. 

I. PETITION
New England Coalition is concerned that the Entergy root cause analysis and extent of condition review, if they were performed, on a similar FW inspection port leak back in January 2009 did not serve to  find or predict identical plug and seal weld deterioration and allow for prevention of this most recent leak. New England Coalition is concerned that similar deterioration is likely to exist through the system, if not throughout the plant.  
NEC requests that NRC act to restore assurance of public health and safety by requiring Entergy “Vermont Yankee to do a thorough root case analysis of Vermont Yankee’s recent reactor feedwater piping-system inspection-port leak and perform a comprehensive extent-of-condition review regarding the condition of all feedwater piping; all under close supervision of NRC.

A. Concerns/Factual Base

In early January, 2009, Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee (“ENVY”) discovered and reported that an inspection port on its feedwater piping was leaking through a seal weld on the inspection port plug. For reference, please see Attachment One: NEC Third Set of Information Requests, January 29, 2009, Vermont Public Service Board –Docket 7440
On November 7, 2010, ENVY discovered and reported that an inspection port on a separate section of its feedwater piping was leaking through a seal weld on the inspection port plug. For reference, please see ATTACHMENT 2 Vermont nuclear plant shuts down after radioactive water leak,” Dave Gram, Associated Press , Montpelier, November 8, 2010 

B. Background and Discussion of Concerns
New England Coalition is concerned that ENVY may not have performed adequate root cause analysis of the feedwater (FW) inspection port leak back in January 2009 and and likewise may not have performed an adequate extent of condition review sufficient to find and/or predict identical plug and seal weld deterioration and allow for prevention of this most recent leak. 
New England Coalition is concerned that similar deterioration is likely to exist through the FW system, if not throughout the plant.
An adequate root cause analysis would answer questions similar to the following:

· Was the seal failure due to a poorly designed seal or weld; was it due to a poorly applied weld?
· Was the seal failure due to improperly selected plug or weld materials?

· Was the seal failure due to corrosion, stress corrosion cracking, stress cracking, or other aging phenomena?
· Could the leak have been prevented?

An adequate extent of condition review would answer questions similar to the following:

· Where in the system and in the plant are similar plugs and/or welds and weld materials employed?

· Where are similar causative effects encountered?

· Where may similar deteriorated conditions be found?

· Where may early indicators of potential similar seal failures be found? 

Taken together, an adequate root cause analysis and extent-of-condition review should reveal why the leak occurred; where similar failures are likely to occur, and suggest how future failures might be prevented.

II. REQUEST FOR ENFORCEMENT ACTION

A. Purpose and Effect

New England Coalition, a non-profit membership organization incorporated in the State of Vermont, now requests under provisions set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations (10 CFR§2.206), that the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission act promptly to restore assurance of public health and safety by 
(1) requiring ENVY to do a thorough root case analysis of Vermont Yankee’s recent reactor feedwater piping-system inspection-port leak and
(2)  requiring ENVY to perform a comprehensive extent-of-condition review regarding the condition of all feedwater piping. 
Further, in order to restore public confidence and for purposes of assurance, NEC requests that that the analysis and review be performed under close supervision of NRC.
B. Further Specific Actions Requested

      NEC now requests that NRC should determine if the 2009 and 2010 FW system leaks were the result of aging phenomena subject to License Renewal Application review and further if ENVY’s LRA adequately incorporates effective aging management for all areas found by the proposed extent of condition review to be affected.
III. CONCLUSION

For all of the reasons above and because at present Vermont Yankee may be operating in an unanalyzed condition, NEC urges the US NRC to take prompt and decisive action. 

NEC’s petition fulfills all of the acceptance criteria under NRC Directive 8.11 and should now be accepted for NRC review and action. 

New England Coalition now eagerly awaits a response. Please address all correspondence on this matter to my address below.

Thank you for your prompt attention, 

Signed in the Original;
Raymond Shadis
Raymond Shadis

Consultant to

New England Coalition

Post Office Box 98

Edgecomb, Maine 04556

shadis@prexar.com 

Cc: Chairman US NRC

      US Senator Patrick Leahy

      US Senator Bernie Sanders

      US Representative Peter Welch

      Governor: Vermont

ATTACHMENT 1

NEC Third Set of Information Requests

January 29, 2009

Q.NEC:EN.3-l: With respect to the recent feedwater system leak (the "Leak Incident"),

reportedly traced to a faulty weld in a l-inch wide test port off the 24-inch feed pipe, and fixed

as of Friday, January 9,2009 (referenced in the attached article), were tests and/or examinations

for pipe thinning performed at any time since 2000 in the examination portal and/or in the

feedwater line downstream of the examination portal within a distance of thirty feet?

ANEC:EN.3-l: Examinations for pipe thinning in the examination portal and/or in the

feedwater line within 30 feet downstream of the examination portal have been conducted in

accordance with Entergy VY's Flow Accelerated Corrosion ("F AC") plant program. See

Attachment ANEC:EN.3-1.1 (EN-DC-315, FAC Procedure); Attachment ANEC:EN.3-1.2

(VY-RPT-05-00012, FAC Susceptibility Review). Examinations using Ultrasonic Testing

("UT") to obtain thickness, as part of the FAC plant program, were performed since 2000 on the

feedwater line within 30 feet of the portal. The nine total examinations performed in 2005, 2007

and 2008 included piping, elbows, reducers and expanders. The examination results concluded

there was no significant thinning of the feedwater system near the portal.

A feedwater line diagram and the inspection reports are produced as Attachment ANEC:EN.3-

1.3 (Feedwater Line Diagram) and Attachment ANEC:EN.3-1A (Feedwater Line Inspection

Reports 2005,2007, & 2008). No examinations of the portal have been performed since 2000.

Person Responsible for Response: Mark LeFrancois

Title: Code Programs Supervisor

Q.NEC:EN.3-2: Is the section of piping discussed in 3NEC:IR.I carbon steel or stainless

steel? If stainless, what stainless type (alloy)? Please identify what portions of the feedwater

system and steam system remain carbon steel and what the VY pipe thinning inspection schedule

is for those sections. Also, please provide a schedule for any anticipated schedule of change-out

from carbon steel to flow accelerated corrosion resistant material.

ANEC:EN.3-2: The section of feedwater piping referenced in Q.NEC:EN.3-l is A234

WPB Carbon Steel. All feedwater system piping is WPB Carbon Steel as indicated in

Attachment ANEC:EN.3-2.l (Flow Diagrams) and Attachment ANEC:EN.3-2.2 (BWR-QC-

10-Piping Specifications for Feedwater & Steam Systems). Two of the four sections,

FD08SP02 and FD08SP05, of feedwater piping noted in ANEC:EN.3-l will be examined again

in 2010 as part of the FAC program. See Attachment ANEC:EN.3-2.3 (VYM-FAC-2008-00l,

FAC Scope Memo RFO 28). Based on past inspections, no change-out of feedwater piping is

scheduled.

Relative to steam piping, one of four large-bore sections of30-inch main steam cross-around

piping remains carbon steel. This piping was inspected in 2008 and will be inspected in 2010 as

part the enhanced FAC program supporting Extended Power Uprate operation as indicated in

Attachment ANEC:EN.3-2.3. Examinations of steam piping in 2008 did not result in the need

to schedule change out in 2010, the next refueling outage. Thus, change-out of this piping is not

required.

The attached FAC Susceptibility Review report, produced as Attachment ANEC:EN.3-1.2 (VYRPT-

05-000l2, FAC Susceptibility Review), contains a list of piping in the FAC Inspection

Program, including carbon steel piping in the feedwater and steam system.

Person Responsible for Response: Mark LeFrancois

Title: Code Programs Supervisor

Requests

January 29, 2009

Q.NEC:EN.3-3: If tests or examinations for pipe thinning in the area where the Leak

Incident occurred were performed, please provide the results of those tests and/or examinations

and all relevant documents such as work orders, field notes, condition reports, and any pertinent

quality assurance documents.

ANEC:EN.3-3: OBJECTION: The question is overly broad and unduly burdensome. The

request for "all relevant documents" would require Entergy VY to search for and to assemble, at

substantial expense, a voluminous amount of information from its records, information that is not

reasonably calculated to lead to the discovery of admissible evidence. In addition, Entergy VY

objects to the extent this question seeks communications or documents that are protected by the

attorney-client or attorney-work-product privileges. Entergy VY further objects on the ground

that this request is vague and ambiguous in that the specific "area where the Leak Incident

occurred" is not defined. 

Without waiving any objection, Entergy VY responds:

Visual observations of the leak were made prior to the UT that was performed by the Vermont

Yankee Principal NDE Level III. The leak was observed to be a very small pit (hole) in the

plug-to-plate seal weld. The UT was performed on the plug assembly to assist in determining

the actual configuration and to determine if any wall loss on either the area adjacent to the

reducer or on the plug assembly had occurred. The physical dimensions of the plug assembly

and supporting UT data are documented on UT report # 09-001, produced as Attachment

ANEC:EN.3-3 (UT Report 09-001). No wall thinning of the reducer in the area surrounding the

plug assembly or of the plug assembly itself was identified by the UT examination.

See also Attachment ANEC:EN.3-4.1 (VT Report # 09-003); Attachment ANEC:EN.3-4.2 (PT

Report # 09-002); Attachment ANEC:EN.3-5 (CR-VTY-2009-00062); Attachment

ANEC:EN.3-7.1 (WO 00178218); and Attachment ANEC:EN.3-7.2 (EC 12656).

Person Responsible for Response: Mark LeFrancois

ATTACHMENT 2
Vermont nuclear plant shuts down after radioactive water leak 

Dave Gram 

MONTPELIER, Vt.— The Associated Press 

Published Monday, Nov. 08, 2010 

Technicians at the Vermont Yankee nuclear plant began work Monday morning to fix a pipe that leaked radioactive water and forced the plant to shut down. 

The technicians had to wait 13 hours for the plant to cool down before they could get into the area where the leak was spotted on Sunday by routine surveillance. 

Now that they're inside the technicians are checking to see “what the repair options are and how long the plant will be offline,” plant spokesman Larry Smith said Monday. 

The nuclear reactor was taken out of service at 7 p.m. Sunday. 

Mr. Smith said the leak of about 60 drops a minute was spotted earlier Sunday during routine surveillance. It was coming from a 2-foot-wide pipe that was part of the circulation system involving the reactor, he said. The water was being collected by a sump pump and cycled back through the system, he said. 

The cause of the leak was not immediately known. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission said the public was not in any danger. 

It was the second shutdown within an hour at a plant owned by New Orleans-based Entergy Corp. 

A transformer exploded at a nuclear power plant north of New York City, forcing an emergency shutdown of one of its reactors. No one was injured and no radioactive materials leaked. 

Entergy spokesman Jim Steets said the affected reactor, Indian Point 2, would remain offline until investigators could determine the cause of the explosion. 

NRC spokesman Neil Sheehan called the two shutdowns “complete coincidence.” 

Mr. Sheehan said agency inspectors were overseeing the shutdown at the Vermont Yankee plant in Vernon. He said the water would have low levels of radioactivity, such as tritium and other isotopes, as part of the usual plant operation. 

“The levels are so low, they really wouldn't be harmful to anybody,” Mr. Sheehan said Sunday. “There is no immediate health or safety concern as far as this leakage. Any leakage would be captured by the plant system so there's no exposure to the public.” 

The outage at the 38-year-old Vermont plant was not expected to cause any shortage of power in New England, which has a surplus of electricity. The plant provides electricity to the region's power grid. 

It was the first unplanned shutdown at the plant since May, when a problem developed in the electrical switchyard where the plant connects to the grid. The leak also came three days after Entergy announced it hopes to sell Vermont Yankee, which it bought from a group of New England utilities in 2002. 

Vermont Yankee has been hampered by problems this year. 

In January, officials announced that tritium, a radioactive isotope of hydrogen that has been linked to cancer when ingested in large amounts, had turned up in a test well on Vermont Yankee's property on the banks of the Connecticut River in Vernon. Later, other radioactive substances were found to have leaked into groundwater and soil surrounding the plant. 

Also in January, legislators learned that Vermont Yankee personnel had misled them and state regulators by saying Vermont Yankee did not have the type of underground piping that would leak tritium. 

In February, the state Senate voted to kill a bill to allow regulators to issue a new state license for Vermont Yankee to operate after 2012, when the plant's current state and federal licenses expire. Lawmakers could revisit the issue in their session next year. 

Even with last week's announced plan to sell the plant, Democrat Sen. Peter Shumlin, who appears likely to be named by the Legislature as the state's new governor, said he would continue to oppose a license extension for Vermont Yankee. 

